GOVERNMENT GAZETTE
OF THE
REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N§5.10 WINDHOEK - 1 July 2005 No.3456

CONTENTS

Page

PROCLAMATION

sioniment of

Administration of Expropriation Ordinance, 1978 (Ordinance Mo. 13 of 1975)
bic |

P 4 e eyl 1] 1 Tl & r
WOWOTRS, IFEHNSPO and £ DICALTGn

to the Minisier respot
GOVERNMENT NOTICES

No. 68 Withdrawal of reservation of kand from prospecting and mining operations: Minerals {Pros

pecting and Mining) Act, 1992 i 3

No. 69 Determination of total allowable catch for hake, orange roughy and monk ... 3
Na, 70 Establishment of a certain arca as the area of a local authority and declaration of that arca
as a village . 4

No. 71 Application that farm road 243 be reclassified to district road 243: Distriet of Karasburg . 7

Request that a road be proclaimed as a district road (number 3613y District ol

No. 73 Application that a portion of farm raad 3237 be closed: District of QUo oo 8

No. 74 Proposal that a district road (number 260) be proclaimed: District of Karasburg .o B

No. 75 Notification of farming units offered for alfotment: Agricubtural (Commercial) Land

GENERAL NOTICES

No, 1062 Veterinary Council of Namibia: Notice of clection ... i

No. (03 Withdrawal of Government Notice No. 94 of | June 1999: Providing for the declar:

oL tha sottlement area O ROACHTR «. e immsseyssnin sssnsag s b arissstensan s

No, 104 Henties Bay Town Planning Amendment Scheme Mo 5 i 12
No, 105 Keetnanshoop Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 6 e 13

Na. (06 Tsumeb Town Planning Amendment Schieme Noo 7 i i L3

No. 107 Permanent closure of a portion of Eef 1113 (public open space), Rundtt o 13




2

Government Gazette | July 2005 No.3456

Nao,

No.

™ 9

N

No.

No.

Na.

N

Na,

MNe.

NLI.

Na,

M,

Nao.

No. |

Na,

Nia.

108

109

[

52

L8

1Y

129

Permanent closure of a portion of remainder of Erf 294, Otjiwarongo as public apen

SPACE oo, SRS O R b T
Permanent closure of Erf 486, Rakutuka, Gobabis as public open space ..o oo
Permancent closure of a portion of River Steet. Gobabis Proper .o,

Permancnt closure of a portion of remainder Portion 21 Ongwediva Town and Townlands
No. 881, (Extension 13) a5 seel v evreinnens

City of Windhoek: Permanent cloging of Partion A of Fref rermainder 1677, Plonicrspatks as

BUCEL s vrrsmmmmssamans R R S T R R R S P e e

Municipality of Walvis Bay: Permanent closing of Portions of streets (Portion A of Erf 2162
Kuisebmond: Portion B of Brf 2998 Kuisebmond: Portion C of Brf remainder 1845 Kuisch-
B B s s T oo T 0, 6% v e st 3 it ettt

Village Council of Aroab: Water supply tani (s and charges oo, R
Village Council of Aroab: Tariffs and charges for property rates and (s oo,

Ongwediva Town Council: Amendment of charges, fees. rates and other charges ...

Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees i respect of control and
keeping 0f digs v -

Muricipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment charges and fees in respect of the abattoir ... ;
I s ] i f

Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment charges and fees in respect of food disposal and
DUSIRESS FEZISTRUION wteemcms e

Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of removal of
T o s Lo 8 e e 4 B e g S B4 55 K A

Munieipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect af letting of hostels,

holiday bungalows, resort facilities and eréchefold age home ..,

Murictpality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees i respect of Esplan:
RETETE TR om0 e S e B S S

Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fues in respect of se Werage .
Muticipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of sports facilitics .
Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of chaeges and fees in respect of library serviees

Municipality of Walvis Bay: Levying of rates and charges on ratcable property for 2005/

Mumicipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of building plans
and roads and building control services i,

Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of parks and

FeCrention sor

ade

Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and lees i respect of fire brig

Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charees and fees in respect of water supply
f ; i I PPty

Bank of Namibia: Statement of Assets and Liabilities as a1 close of business on 31 May

e




-

No.3456 Government Gazette 1 July 2005 3

Proclamation

by the
PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBEA
No. 8 2005

ASSIGNMENT OF ADMINISTRATION OF EXPROPRIATION
ORDINANCE. 1978 (ORDINANCE NO. 13 OF 1978) TO THE MINISTER
RESPONSIBLE FOR WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COM MUNICATION

Under the powers vested in me by section 3(1)(a) of the Assignment of Powers Act, 1990
(Act No. 4 of 1990}, 1 assign to the Minister responsible for waorks, transport and
communication the administration of the provisions of the Expropriation Ordinance,
1978 (Ordinance No. 13 of 1978), in so far as the powers, duties and functions conferred
or imposed by that Ordinance vest in me by virtue of the provisions of Article 140 of the
Namibian Constitution.

Given under my Hand and the Scal of the Republic of Namibia at Windhock this 21st
day of June, Two Thousand and Five.

HIFIKFEPUNYE POHAMBA
President
BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET

Government Notices

MINISTRY OF MINES AND ENERGY

Mo, 68 2005
WITHDRAWAL OF RESERVATION OF LAND FROM
PROSPECTING AND MINING OPERAI [ONS: MINERALS
(PROSPECTING AND MINING) ACT, 1992

Under section 122(1) of the Minerals (Prospecting and Mining) Act. 1992 (Act No. 33 of
1997, 1 withdraw Government Notice No. 156 of 15 July 2003 declaring the area described
and shown on the diagram set out in Schedules Fand 11 respectively, to that Government
Notice reserved from prospecting and mining operations.

E. NGHIMTINA
MINISTER OF MINES AND ENERGY Windhock, 10 June 2005

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES AND MARINE RESOURC ES
No. 69 2005

DETERMINATION OF TOTAL ALLOWABLE CATCH
FOR HAKY., ORANGE ROUGHY AND MONK

In terms of section 38 of the Marine Resources Act, 2000 ¢ Act No. 27 of 2000), | determirne.
o the basis of the best scientific evidence available and after having requested the adviee

of the advisory council. that the total allowable catch for the year 2005/20006 in respect

of the specics of fish set out in the first column of the table below, for the purposes of

altocating quotas during the period ot | May 2005 to 30 April 2006. is as specified in the
secand column of that table divectly oppostte the species concerned.

R L e 3 e s s

o




4 Government Gazette 1 July 2005 No.3456
SPECIES OF FISH TOTALALLOWABLE CATCH
Hake 180 000 mt
Orange Roughy 2050 mt
Mok 11 560 mt

A. IYAMBO
MINISTER OF FISHERIES AND
MARINE RESOURCES Windhock, 16 June 2003

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING

No. 70 2005

ESTABLISHMENT OF A CERTAIN AREA AS THE AREA OF A LOCAL
AUTHORITY AND DECLARATION OF THAT AREA AS A VILLAGE

I hereby under -

(a)  section 3(1) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992}, establish the
area, the boundaries of which are specified in Cadastral Diagram No. A215/97
contained in the Annexure to this notice, as the arca of a local authority and declare
that arca to be a village under the name Ruacana;

(b)  section 3(4)(c) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992, T substitute the following
Schedule for Schedule 3 of that Act:

“SCHEDULE 3

VILLAGES
(Section 3)
Column | Column 2
~ No. Name of village
I Aranos
2. Aroab
3 Berseha
4, Bethanie
3. (nbeon
6. Giochas
7 Kalkrand
8. Kamanjab
9. Koés
10, Leonardville
il Maltahohe
12, Oshikuku
2 Oravi
[4. Ruacana
15. Stampriet
l6. Tses
Fr. Llis
L I8. Witvle
J. PANDENI
MINISTER OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL
GOVERNMENT, HOUSING AND
RURAL DEVELOPMENT Windhoek, 2 June 2005

. #

DR S e e

AR R

R R e

S e

s R




No.3456 Government Gazette 1 July 2005

h

Ao
aton

LepIe

Surveved in hMarch 1997 by me %
-

8.8 copy
APFROVED
No. A 215797
jSURUEY R‘EENER“L GE T B Sheet 1 of 2 sheets
SiDES AMGLIS OF COORDINATES C TSiG
Motics A4 THRECTIGN Nystens: Lo 22/15
: ¥ X
A 1R854 K6 2847 30 05" A b T0036.57 -508030.13 A
BEC L125.87 IR K 1 + HRIZ,03 SSUTSITOY 1]
(R 458133 ol W CA C + (7009 16 -507748.06 i
B3l 2633 81 e 51" 14" D + 5852447 50741046 n
LE 2525.00 61* 16" 53" E + 55060%.0% SudTea.02 E
FG $316.56 wrarwt | F | 6147567 -503378.10 F
CH 1400 .42 W3 |G + 69443 46 SSHAU96 36 G
HA tad ) 44 les= a7 51" il + 0609 G0 -30630042 I
A 2850428 -510204.20 { Bravon Mo 7
A + 5257145 46376141 | Renosrerkep
Dezoiprion of Beacans

o | Goary dpon pes 1 cononoly
1 - 1Sun dron ey in conercls next W corver fence post

f:t a

The fgrag abedsfphhin (vide diagta A L) sgnescnts
HUACANA ALRCGLIROME Mo, 745

The sren ARCOEFGH aquals 4926 9902 lovtares munus tie w e ahedulghikhe bubw 1519720
foutiues, bassing e arca of RUACANA TOWN AND TOWNLANDS Mo, 998,

The Grure ANCIEFGI exchiding figore abodefphildm

Sends 4769 0176 beciares of Tand, beinge

RUACANA TOWN AND TOWNLANDS No. 598

<l Repisirntion Diyigicn A

Fepublic of WAMIBLA

[l

it

Tl s iy oaiesnd (o Fhe orgmal dega is SR Mo L 81,97
_ e Mo Mo. Loz, Flan, Mo,
e Natitig Pla: R -4 N
it Tranafor / Grant File Nu. A 993
(g 17 98 Mo, Lan, 1709008

sitvar of Dawds - :.r_mg_ 144 23 E

PG Visser - Land Surveyor




6 Government Gazette 1 July 2005 No.3456

K.4. COPY:

APPROVED
o No. A 215/97
B C_.__ e - or m}'
/ SURVEYOR-GENERAL 98 80 Sheet 2 of 2 sheats

savis STATELAND

S T e

Ty

STATE LAND

S R S

Beale 1 @ 100 Oou

RUACANA TOWN AND TOWNLANDS No. 898

surveved in March 1997 by me %‘ 5

Loand Survevor
P.G.C. Visser




No0.3456 Government Gazette 1 July 2005 7

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION
No. 71 2005

APPLICATION THAT FARM ROAD 243 BE RECLASSIFIED TO DISTRICT
ROAD 243; DISTRICT OF KARASBURG

In terms of section 16(3) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance 17 of 1972), it 1s
hereby made known that application has been made to the Chairperson of the Roads
Board of Karas East that the classification of farm road 243 described in the Schedule
and shown on sketch-map P2159 by the symbols A-B-C be changed to district road 243.

A copy of this notice and the said sketch-map on which the road to which the application
refers and other proclaimed, minor and private roads in the area are shown, shall for the
full period of 30 days, mentioned below, lic open to inspection at the offices of the Roads
Authority, Windhoek, and the District Manager of the Roads Authority, Karasburg, during
normal office hours.

Every person having any objection to the above-mentioned application is hercby
commanded to lodge his or her objection in writing, with the grounds upon which it 1s
based clearly and specifically therein stated, with the Liaison Officer: Roads Boards,
Private Bag 12030, Ausspannplatz, within a period of 30 days from the date of publication
of this notice.

SCHEDULE

From a point (A on sketch-map P2159) at the junction with district road 212 on the farm
Peri-Urban Area Noordoewer gencrally south-south-westwards across the said farm to a
point (B on sketch-map P2159) on the said farm; thence generally west-south-westwards
across the said farm to a point (C on sketch-map P2159) on the common boundary of the
said farm and Plots 334 and 420.

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION
No. 72 2005

REQUEST THAT A ROAD BE PROCLAIMED AS A DISTRICT ROAD
(NUMBER 3613): DISTRICT OF ONDANGWA

In terms of section 17(3) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance 17 of 1972) it 1s
hereby made known that the Roads Board of Oshana requested that, in the district of
Ondangwa, a road be proclaimed as a district road (number 3613) as described in the
schedule and shown on sketch-map P2160 by the symbols A-B-C.

A copy of this notice and the said sketch-map on which the road to which the request
refers and other proclaimed, minor and private roads in the area are shown, shall for the
full period of 30 days, mentioned below, lie open to inspection at the offices of the Roads
Authority, Windhoek, and the District Manager, Oshakati, during normal office hours.

Every person having any objection to the above-mentioned request is hereby commanded
to lodge his or her objection in writing, with the grounds upon which it is based clearly
and specifically therein stated, with the Liaison Officer: Roads Boards, Private Bag 12030,
Ausspannplatz, within a period of 30 days from the date of publication of this notice.

SCHEDULE

From a point (A on sketch-map P2160) at the junction with district road 3605 at the place
known as Oluno generally south-south-castwards to a pomnt (B on sketch-map P2160);
thence gencrally southwards to a point (C on skeich-map P2160) at the place known as
Okanjali.




8 Government Gazette 1 July 2005 No.3456

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION
No. 73 2005

APPLICATION THAT A PORTION OF FARM ROAD 3237 BE CLOSED:
DISTRICT OF OUTJO

In terms of section 16(3) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance 17 of 1972), it is
hereby made known that application has been made to the Chairperson of the Roads
Board of Erongo that a portion of farm road 3237 described in the schedule and shown
on sketch-map P2161 by the symbols A-B be closed.

A copy of this notice and the said sketch-map on which the road to which the application
refers and other proclaimed, minor and private roads in the area are shown, shall for the
full period of 30 days mentioned below, lie open to inspection at the offices of the Roads
Authority, Windhoek and the District Manager of the Roads Authority, Outjo, during
normal office hours.

Every person having any objection to the above-mentioned application is hercby
commanded to lodge his or her objection in writing, with the grounds upon which it is
based clearly and specifically therein stated, with the Chairperson of the Roads Boards,
Private Bag 12030, Ausspannplatz, within a period of 30 days from the date of publication
of this notice.

SCHEDULE

From a point (A on sketch-map P2161) at the junction with main road 69 on the farm
Remainder of Outjo Townlands 193 generally south-south-eastwards and more and more
southwards across the said farm to a point (B on sketch-map P2161) on the northern
measured erven of the said Townlands.

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION
No. 74 2005

PROPOSAL THAT A DISTRICT ROAD (NUMBER 260) BE PROCLAIMED:
DISTRICT OF KARASBURG

In terms of section 20(1)(b) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance 17 of 1972) it 15
hereby made known that the Roads Authority on behalf of the Permanent Secretary:
Works, Transport and Communication propases that, in the district of Karasburg, the
road described in the Schedule and shown on sketch-map P2162 by the symbols A-B-C.
be proclaimed as district road (number 260).

A copy of this notice and the said sketch-map on which the road to which the proposal
refers and other proclaimed, minor and private roads in the area are shown, shall for the
full period of 30 days, mentioned below. lie open to inspection at the offices of the Roads
Authority, Windhoek and the district Manager, of the Roads Authority, Karasburg, during
normal office hours,

Every person having any objection to the above-mentioned proposal is hereby commanded
to lodge his or her abjection in writing, with the grounds upon which it is based clearly
and specifically therein stated, with the Liaison Officer- Roads Boards, Private Bag 12030,
Ausspannplatz, within a period of 30 days from the date of publication of this notice.

SCHEDULE

From a point (A on sketch-map P2162) at the junction with district road 212 on the farm
Aussenkjer 147 generally northwards and more and more north-north-eastwards to a
point (B on sketch-map P2162) on the common boundary of the said farm and the farm

S A i A




No0.3456 Government Gazette 1 July 2005 9

State Land across the last-mentioned farm to a point (C on sketch-map P2162) at the
junction with district road 316 on the common boundary of the last-mentioned farm and
the farm Bloukrans 363.

MINISTRY OF LANDS AND RESETTLEMENT

No. 75 2005

NOTIFICATION OF FARMING UNITS OFFERED FOR ALLOTMENT:
AGRICULTURAL (COMMERCIAL) LAND REFORM ACT, 1995

In terms of section 39 of the Agricultural (Commercial) Land Reform Act, 1995 (Act
No. 6 of 1995),1 -

(a)  make known that copies of the allotment plans approved in respect of the farming
units referred to in the Schedule are available for public inspection at the places
and times indicated in the Schedule; and

(b)  invite applications for the allotment of the farming units offered for allotment.

J. EKANDJO
MINISTER OF LANDS AND

RESETTLEMENT Windhoek, 7 June 2005

SCHEDULE
1. Number, location and description of farming units offered for allotment
| | Tia
Region | District |Farm Name Number of Size of farming units in | Land use of farming units
farming hectare (ha)
units offered
for allotment
Erongo |Karibib Omjossa No. 14 5 Unit A measurcs 1894 ha Livestock & crop farming
Unit B measures 1914 ha Livestock & crop farming
Unit C measures 1730 ha Livestock & crop farming
Unit D measures 2322 ha Livestock & crop farming
Unit [ meassures 1940 ha Livestock & erop farming
Hardap |Maltahidhe Bins Na. 186 ! Unit measures 39887090 ha Livestock farming
2 Public inspection of allotment plans

The allotment plans in respect of the farming units offered for allotment
shall be available during office hours for public mspection at the offices
referred to in paragraph 3(b) for a period of 30 days from the date of
publication of this notice in the Gazette.

3. Application for allotment of a farming unit
(a)  Anapplication for the allotment of a farming unit shall be made on

the prescribed form obtainable from any of the offices mentioned in
paragraph (b).

(b} A duly completed application form shall be delivered at or forwarded
to any of the offices mentioned below and shall reach such office on
or before the closing date mentioned in paragraph (d):




10

Government Gazette 1 July 2005

No0.3456

Physical Address

The Regional Governor
Government Building
Eenhana

The Regional Governor
The (old Tswana) Government Building
(Gobabis

The Regional Governor
Government Building
Katima Mulilo

The Regional Governor
Government Building
Keetmanshoop

The Regional Governor
Government Building
Mariental

The Regional Governor
Government Building
Opuwo

The Regional Governor
Government Building
Oshakati

The Regional Governor
Government Building
Hospital Street
Otiwaronga

The Regional Governor
Government Building
Outapi

The Regional Governor
Government Building
Rundu

The Regional Governor
Akasia Building, Mittel Street
Swakopmund

The Regional Governor
Namibia Post Building
Main Street

Tsumeb

The Regional Governor
Khomas Regional Council
Windhoek

The Deputy Director
Resettlement Division

2nd Floor, B.R.B. Building
Garten Street

Windhock

Postal Address

The Regional Governor
Private Bag 2032
Eenhana

The Regional Governor
Private Bag 2277
Gobabis

The Regional Governaor
Private Bag 35002
Katima Mulilo

The Regional Governor
P.O. Box 384
Keetmanshoop

The Regional Governor
Private Bag 321
Mariental

The Regional Governor
Private Bag 502
Opuwo

The Regional Governor
Private Bag 5543
Oshakati

The Regional Governor
P.O. Box 1682
Otjiwarongo

The Regional Governor
Private Bag 523
Outapi

The Regional Governor
Private Bag 2082
Rundu

The Regional Govemnor
Private Bag 1230
Swakopmund

The Regional Governor
P.O. Box 11196
Tsumeb

The Regional Governor
P.O. Box 3379
Windhock

The Deputy Dircctor
Resettlement Division
Private Bag 13343
Windhoek

o

e

e

o g ey

SRR




o

-

;
z

No.3456

Government Gazette [ July 2005 11

4.
5
0.
No. 102

(¢}  An applicant shall be informed in writing of the outcome of his or
her application.

(d)  The closing date for the applications shall be 30 days from the date
of publication of this notice in the Gazetie.

Requirements

An applicant, other than a company of close corporation contemplated in
section 41(7) of the Agricultural (Commercial) Land Reform Act, 1995 (Act
No. 6 of 1995). must be a Namibian citizen, who -

(a) s 18 years old or older;

(b)  has a background or interest in agriculture or related enterprses;

()  has been socially, cconomically or educationally disadvantaged by
past discriminatory laws or practices; and

(d)  has relinquished any right in respect of agricultural land.
Rent payable in respect of a farming unit

A farming unit shall be leased for a period of 99 years and the approximate

monthly rent payable -

(a)  inrespect of a farming unit so leased for Tivestock farming is N$1,50
per head of cattle and N$0,50 per head of small livestock; and

{(by Inrcsp
determir
naragraph 0.

of a farming unit so leased for crop farming shall be as
{ by the Minister in the lease agreement contemplated in

Lease agreement
A successful applicant shall enter mto a leasc agreement with the Minister
of Lands and Resctticment.

General Notices

2005

NOTICE OF ELECTION

Notice is hereby given in terms of regulation 6 of the Regulations relating to Veterinary

and Para-Veterinary Professions, promulgated by Government Notice AG. 76 in Official

Gazette 5042 of 17 May 1985, that an election for members of the Veterinary Council
must be held since the number of properly nominated candidates exceeds the number of

VACAncies.

The full names and residential addresses of the candidates are as follows:

HARTMANN, Axel Michael
9 Markotter Street, Otjiwarongo




12 Government Gazette | July 2005 No.3456

MURADZIKWA, Erdwin
I Jakaranda Street, Otjiwarongo.

OLIVIER, Arnold Anthony Nicolle Whineray
52B Gloudina Street, Windhoek.

2 There are two vacancies on the Council that must be filled.

3 Polling day is Thursday, 28th July 2005 until 16h00, which shall be the last
day for acceptance of ballot papers.

DR. E.S. MILLER 1.
REGISTRAR

REGIONAL COUNCIL OF OMUSATI

No. 103 2005

WITHDRAWAL OF GOVERNMENT NOTICE NO. 94 OF 1 JUNE 1999:
PROVIDING FOR THE DECLARATION OF THE SETTLEMENT
AREA OF RUACANA

™

The Regional Council of Omusati hereby under section 31(3) of the Regional Councils v
Act, 1992 (Act No. 22 of 1992) - ;

(a)  withdraws Government Notice No. 94 of | Tune 1999, which provides for
declaration of the settlement arca of Ruacana; and

(b)  determines that the assets, rights, liabilities and obligations in respect of the
settlement area referred to in paragraph (a) that vested in the Regional Council of
Omusati vest, with effect from the date of publication of this notice in the Gazette,
in the Village Council of Ruacana.

S. KAYONE

GOVERNOR
| BY ORDER OF THE REGIONAL
COUNCIL OF OMUSATI r

%:
?.
|
:
E
:
h
E
:
]
|
E
?
|
3
%
i
|

No. 104

2005

HENTIES BAY TOWN PLANNING AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 5 ;

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954,
(Ordinance 18 of 1954), as amended, that the Henties Bay Town Pla nning Amendment :

Scheme No. 5, has been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government,
Housing and Rural Development for approval.

Copies of the Henties Bay Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 5 and the maps,
plans, documents and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours
at the Henties Bay Municipality and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board,
Ministry of Regional and Local Government. Housing and Rural Development, 2nd
Floor, Room 241. Windhoek.

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme, should
lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board
(NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 15 August 2005.




No.3456 Government Gazette 1 July 2005 13

No. 105 2005
KEETMANSHOOP TOWN PLANNING AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 6

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954,
(Ordinance 18 of 1954), as amended, that the Keetmanshoop Town Planning
Amendment Scheme No. 6, has been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local
Government, Housing and Rural Development for approval.

Copics of the Keetmanshoop Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 6 and the maps,
plans, documents and other relevant matters arc lying for inspection during oftice hours
at the Keetmanshoop Municipality and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board,
Ministry of Regional and Local Government, Housing and Rural Development, 2nd
Floor, Room 241, Windhoek.

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme, should
lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board
(NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289. Windhoek on or before 15 August 2005.

No. 106 2005
TSUMEB TOWN PLANNING AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 7

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954,
(Ordinance 18 of 1954), as amended, that the Tsumeb Town Planning Amendment
Scheme No. 7 has been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government,
Housing and Rural Development for approval.

Copies of the Tsumeb Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 7 and the maps, plans,
documents and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at the

Tsumeb Municipality and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board, Ministry of

Regional and Local Government Housing and Rural Development, 2nd Floor, Room
241, Windhoek.

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme, should
lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board
(NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhock on or be fore 15 August 2005.

No. 107 2005

PERMANENT CLOSURE OF A PORTION OF ERF 11 13
(PUBLIC OPEN SPACE), RUNDU

Notice is hereby given in terms of Article 50(1) of the Local Authorities Act ol 1992 (Act
No. 23 of 1992), that North-Eastern Constructors Association intends to apply with the
Rundu Town Council for the permanent closure of the undermentioned portion as indicated
on plan OKA/2005/001 which lies for inspection during office hours at the office of the
Town Clerk, Town Council Offices, Rundu.

A PORTION OF ERF 1113, (PUBLIC OPEN SPACE), RUNDU
Objections to the permanent closing are 1o be served on the Town Clerk, Town Council
Offices. Rundu, and/or Urban Green Town and Regional Planiing Consultants. P.O.
Box 80630, Windhoek, within 14 days after the appcarance of this notice in accordance

with Article 50(3) of the Local Authorities Act ol 1992,

THE TOWN CLERK

—

JRBAN GREEN CC

RUNDU TOWN COUNCILL Tel: 061-2072276
Private Bag 2128 Cell: 0811295759

Rundu

i




14 Government Gazette 1 July 2005 No0.3456

No. 108 2005

PERMANENT CLOSURE OF A PORTION OF REMAINDER OF ERF 294,
OTIIWARONGO AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 50 of the Local Authorities Act of 1992 (Act
No. 23 of 1992), that the Otjiwarongo Municipality proposes to close permanently a
Portion of the Remainder of Erf 294, Otjiwarongo as Public Open Space, as indicated on
plan W/05066 which lays for inspection during office hours at the offices of the
Ogiwarongo Municipality.

Also please take notice that any person objecting against the proposed closure as indicated
above may lodge an objection together with the grounds thereof, with the Chief Executive
Officer, Ojiwarongo Municipality and/or Stubenrauch Planning Consultants CC, in
writing before or on the 28 July 2005,

The Chief Executive Officer Stubenrauch Planning Consultants cc
Otjiwarongo Municipality P.O. Box 11869

Private Bag 2209 Windhoek

Otjiwarongo

No. 109 2005

PERMANENT CLOSURE OF ERF 486, RAKUTUKA GOBABIS
AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 50(3) of the Local Authorities Act of 1992
(Act No. 23 of 1992), that the Gobabis Municipality proposes to close permanently Erf

486, Rakutuka Gobabis as Public Open Space, as indicated on plan W/05032 - 1 which
lies for inspection during office hours at the offices of the Gobabis Municipality.

Objections to the proposed closing are to be sent to the Chief Executive Officer, Gobabis
Municipality, Gobabis and/or Stubenrauch Planning Consultants CC, P.O. Box 11869,
Windhoek, before or on the 29th July 2005 in accordance with Section 50 of the Local
Authorities Act No. 23 of 1992, (Act No. 23 of 1992).

Chief Executive Officer Stubenrauch Planning Consultants
Gobabis Municipality P.O. Box 11869
P.O. Box 33 Windhoek
Gobabis
No. 110 2005

PERMANENT CLOSURE OF A PORTION OF RIVER STREET.
GOBABIS PROPER

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 50(3) of the Local Authorities Act of 1992
(Act No. 23 of 1992), that the Gobabis Municipality proposes to close permanently a
portion of River Street comprising of 4280m, as indicated on plan W/05031 - 1 which
lics for inspection during office hours at the offices of the Gobabis Municipality.

Objections to the proposed closing are to be sent to the Chief Executive Officer, Gobabis
Munieipality, Gobabis and/or Stubenrauch Planning Consultants CC., P.O. Box 11869,
Windhoek, before or on the 29th July 2005 in accordance with Section SO of the Local
Authorities Act 23 of 1992, (Act No. 23 of 1992).

T R e e R

Chief Executive Officer Stubenrauch Planning Consultants
Gobabis Municipality P.O. Box 11869
P.O. Box 33 Windhoek
Gobabis 1




No.3456 Government Gazette 1 July 2005 15

No. 111 2005

PERMANENT CLOSURE OF A PORTION OF REMAINDER PORTION 21
ONGWEDIVA TOWN AND TOWNLANDS NO. 881, (EXTENSION 13)
AS STREET

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 50 of the Local Authorities Act, (Act No. 23 of
1992), that the Ongwediva Town Council proposes to close permanently a Portion of the
Remainder Portion 21, Ongwediva Town and Townlands, (Extension 13) as Street, as
indicated on plan ONG/004/2 which lays for inspection during office hours at the offices
of the Ongwediva Town Council.

Also please take notice that any person objecting against the proposed closure as indicated
above may lodge an objection together with the grounds thereof, with the Chief Executive
Officer, Ongwediva Town Council and/or Stubenrauch Planning Consultants CC, in
writing before or on the 28 July 2005. :

The Chief Executive Officer Stubenrauch Planning Consultants cc
Ongwediva Town Council PO Box 11869
Private Bag 5549 Windhoek
Ongwediva
CITY OF WINDHOEK
No. 112 2005

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF ERF
REMAINDER 1677, PIONIERSPARK AS STREET

Notice is hereby given in terms of Article 50( 1)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of 1992
(Act No. 23 of 1992) that the City of Windhoek proposes to close permanent the
undermentioned portion as indicated on locality plan, which lies for inspection during
office hours at the office of Urban Policy, Room 512, Municipality Offices, Independence
Avenue.

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF ERF
REMAINDER 1677, PIONIERSPARK AS STREET

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships Board,
Private Bag 13289, and the Chief Executive Officer, P.O. Box 59, Windhoek, within 14
days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50(1)(C) of the above
Act.

B.P. WATSON
CHIEF: URBAN POLICY, STRATEGY, FACILITATION
AND IMPLEMENTATION SERVICES




16 Government Gazette 1 July 2005 - No.3456

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY
No. 113 2005

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTIONS OF STREETS
(PORTION A OF ERF 2162 KUISEBMOND; PORTION B
OF ERF 2998 KUISEBMOND; PORTION C OF ERF
REMAINDER 1845 KUISEBMOND) AS STREETS

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 50 of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No.
23 of 1992, as amended) that the Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay proposes to
close permanently portions of streets as indicated on plan KUI/STR/1845, that lies open
for inspection during office hours at the Town Planning Office, Room 119, Civic Centre,
Nangolo Mbumba Drive. '

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTIONS OF STREETS (PORTION A
OF ERF 2162 KUISEBMOND; PORTION B OF ERF 2998 KUISEBMOND;
PORTION C OF ERF REMAINDER 1845 KUISEBMOND) AS STREETS

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships Board,
Private Bag 13289, Windhoek, and the Chief Executive Officer, Private Bag 5017, Walvis
Bay, within 14 days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Section 50(1)(C)
of the above Act.

A. KATITI
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
VILLAGE COUNCIL OF AROAB
No. 114 2005

WATER SUPPLY TARIFFS AND CHARGES

The Village Council of Aroab has in terms of section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities
Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 0f 1992) as amended, determined the following tariffs and charges
for water supply as set out in the Schedule:

SCHEDULE
A. DEPOSIT
(i)  Residential N$ 133.00
(i1)  All other customers N§ 300.00
B. CONNECTION FEES
(i)  Residential ~ N$286.00
(ii)  All other customers Actual cost + 15%

C. MONTHLY BASIC CHARGES

(i)  Residential N$ 20.00
(i)  All other customers N$ 84.00

D. CONSUMPTION COST

(1)  Per liter N$ 0.06
(1)  Per cubic meter N§ 7.8




No.3456 Government Gazette 1 July 2005 17

E. EXTRACHARGES 3\

(i)  Disconnection charges (non-payment) Nil S ;’;
(ii) Reconnection charges (non-payment) N$ 163.00
(iii) Disconnection charges (on request) N$ 17.00 I
(iv) Reconnection charges (on request) N$ 17.00 ‘:

F. DETECTIVE METERS

Testing of meters is free of charge, where it is found that the meter has a defect. If ’
found in sound working order, the customer must pay the actual cost of the test. B

VAT of 15% will be added to all charges with regard to business customers and all ‘

other charges for residential customers, except consumption and basic charges.

; BY ORDER OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF AROAB y |

10 B. ROOI

CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL |

VILLAGE COUNCIL OF AROAB ‘

No. 115 2005
TARIFFS AND CHARGES FOR PROPERTY RATES AND TAXES |
The Village Council of Aroab has under sections 30(1)(u) and 73(1) of the Local |

Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) as amended, determined the following tariffs |
and charges for property rates and taxes as set out in the Schedule. ;

SCHEDULE

PROPERTY RATES AND TAXES ‘

¢ | @ Residential: ~ Land NS 0.02 |
Improvements N$ 0.03 |
Business: Land N$ 0.0257
Improvements N$ 0.046

BY ORDER OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF AROAB

B. ROOI
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL




18 Government Gazette 1 July 2005 No.3456
ONGWEDIVA TOWN COUNCIL e
No. 116 2005
AMENDMENT OF CHARGES, FEES, RATES AND OTHER CHARGES
The Ongwediva Town Council has under section 30(1) of the Local Authorities Act of
1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) amend the charges, fees, rates, and other moneys payable in
respect of services rendered by the Council as set out in the Schedule, with effect from
1 July 2005.
SCHEDULE
A. WATER
Tariff Description Note Existing Proposed Inreased
Tariff Tariff %
1. Water Basic Charges
(a) Residential Consumers 38.00 39.00 2.6
(b) Business Consumers 140.00 140.00 0.00
2. Unit Charges
(a) Per cubic meter 6.70 7.60 13.4
(b) Bulk Water Per m* 22.50 25.00 11.1
3. Service Fees
(a) Deposit - Residential 261.40 300.00 14.8
(b) Deposit - Business 524.00 600.00 14.5
(¢) Deposit - All temporary connections 2,000.00 2,100.00 5.0
(d) Connection fees - water pipe 20mm 410.00 430.00 4.9
(e) Connection fees - water pipe 25 mm Real cost plus | Real cost plus
and more 15% 15% 0.0
() Disconnection / Reconnection charge 131.50 140.00 6.5
(g) Reconnection fee 250.00 250.00 0.0
(h) Penalty fee on arrears 1.25% 1.25% 0.0
4. Call out fees
(a) Repairing water reticulation - customer 150.00 165.00 10.00
fault
(b) Testing water meter 76.00 76.00 0.0
B. SANITATION
5. Domestic - Garden Refuse Note Existing Proposed Inreased
Removal Basic Charges Tariff Tariff Y%
(a) Domestic - refuse twice a week per bin 30.00 31.00 33
monthly
(b) Business - refuse twice a week per bin 60.00 62.00 33
monthly
(c) Heavy constructions materials per load 250.00 260.00 4.0
(d) Garden and stable litter - Domestic 26.00 26.00 0.0
(e) Garden and stable litter - Business 51.00 52.00 2.0
(f) Renting Refuse Skip and Removal 290.00 300.00 3.4
6. Cutting and removing of trees
(a) Small trees or bushes 130.00 130.00 0.0
(b) Big trees 155.00 155.00 0.0
7. Sewerage
(a) Sewerage Residential Basic per month 27.00 28.00 3.7
(b) Sewerage Business Basic per month 54.00 56.00 3.7




No.3456 Government Gazette 1 July 2005 19
(c) Sewerage Residential per toilet per month 13.00 13.00 0.0
(d) Sewerage Business per toilet per month 20.00 20.00 0.0
(e) Sewerage Connection 640.00 650.00 1.6
(f) Sewerage Connection where new Actual cost Actual cost
service is needed plus 15% plus 15%
8. Removal of Sewerage water
(a) Ongwediva Town and Townlands per load 190.00 200.00 5.3
(b) Oshakati town and Townlands per load 390.00 400.00 2.6
(c) Peri-urban 390.00 plus 400.00 2.6
9.00 p/km 10.00 p/km
(d) Hiring of Chemical Toilet 110.00 120.00 9.1
(e) Sewer liner blockage 180.00 190.00 5.6
(f) Private discharge to municipal pods 25.00 per load | 28.00 per load 12.0
C. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
9. Abbatoeir Inspection fees Note Existing Proposed Inreased
. Tariff Tariff %
(a) Cattle, horses, donkeys or mules per head 10.00 10.00 0
(b) Per Calf 5.00 5.00 0
(c) Per Sheep 5.00 5.00 0
(d) Per Goat 5.00 5.00 0
(e) Per Pig_ 2.00 2.00 0
(f) Illegal slaughtering animal 100.00 100.00 0
10. Fitness Certificate
a) Hawkers per year 60.00 60.00 0
(b) Pedlers per year 110.00 110.00 0
(c) Business per year 250.00 260.00 4
11. Detention fees
() Inrespectofall animals except sheep & 5.00 5.00 0
goat per animal per day or part thereof
(b) Per sheep or goat per day or part thereof 2.00 2.00 0
12. Grazing fees
(a) In respect of all animals except sheep 30.00 30.00 0
and goat per day or part thereof
(b) Per sheep or goat per day or part thereof 0.75 0.75 0
13. Feeding fees
(a) In respect of all animals except sheep 7.50 7.50 0
and goat per day or part thereof
(b) Per sheep or goat per day or part thereof 2.00 2.00 0
14. Driving fees
(a) Delivering of animal to be pound per 0.70 0.70 1]
animal irrespective of the distance
driven.
15. Branding fees
(a) Fees for branding in terms of regulation 1.00 1.00 0
E. RATES ON RATEABLE PROPERTY
16. Levies on all erven in Town Note Existing Proposed Inreased
Tariff Tariff %
(a) On site value per dollar per year 0.04 0.04 0
(b) On improvement 0.0095 0.0095 0

(E.g. Site value x rate (tariff) divided by 12
months)




20 Government Gazette 1 July 2005 No.3456
F. MISCELLANEOUS
17. Building Plan Copies
(a) Large AQ per copy 40.00 45.00 12.5
(b) Large Al per copy 30.00 35.00 16.7
18. Approval of building plans
(a) Submission of building plan basic charges 80.00 90.00 12.5
(b) Building plan per square meter 1.50 2.00 333
(c) Boundary wall per meter 1.50 2.00 333
(d) Construction without approval plan 2,000.00 3,000.00 50.0
(e) Excavation on Municipal land without 2,000.00 3,0600.00 50.0
permission plus 330.63m?| plus 330.63m?
of land taken | of land taken
19. Sales of properties ;
(a) Administration and advertisement cost 900.00 900.00 0.0
(b) Clearance / Valuation certificates 40.00 45.00 12.5
(c) Dishonest cheque (5% of the amount) 5% 5% 0.0
20. Town Maps
Colour
(a) A0 50.00 50.00 0.0
(b) Al 30.00 30.00 0.0
c) A2 15.00 15.00 0.0
(d) A3 10.00 10.00 0.0
Black and white
(a) AO 150.00 150.00 0.0
(b) Al 100.00 100.00 0.0
(c) A2 50.00 50.00 0.0
(d) A3 25.00 25.00 0.0
21. Grave Space
Residents
(a) Child 20.00 25.00 25.0
(b) Adult 30.00 35.00 16.7
Non-Residents
a) Child 40.00 50.00 25.0
(b) Adult 60.00 70.00 16.7
22. Business
(a) Registration 60.00 65.00 8.3
(b) Inspection 30.00 35.00 16.7
Plus 8.25 p/km| plus 9.00 p/km
23. Business Advertisement levy
a) Big Business per day 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.0
(b) Small Business per month or part 300.00 300.00 0.0
thereof
24. Renting of Town Hall
(a) Meetings / workshop per hr. (profit) 85.38 85.38 0.0
(b) Meetings / workship per hr. (Non-profit) 42.69 42.69 0.0
(c) Recreation per day or part thereof 773.50 773.50 0.0
(d) Exams per hour 89.25 89.26 0.0
(e) Office per m? 0.0 90.00 0.0
(f) Kitchen per day 200.00 200.00 0.0
25. Renting of Better Housing
Type 1 219.80 241.70 10.0
Type 2 293.00 322.30 10.0
Type 3 439.50 483.50 10.0
Type 4 732.50 805.75 10.0
Type 5 952.50 1,047.75 10.0
26. Renting of Old Houses
Type 1 512.90 564.20 10.0




(0

CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL

No.3456 Government Gazette 1 July 2005 21
Type 2 468.90 515.80 10.0
Type 3 293,10 322.40 10.0
Type 4 586.20 644.70 10.0
Type S1 556.90 612.60 10.0
Type 52 556.90 612.60 10.0
Type 83 542.20 596.40 10.0
S/C Houses (built shortly before better housin; 600.80 660.80 10.0
Type L1 600.80 660.80 10.0
Type L2 586.20 644.70 10.0
Type L3 556.90 612.60 10.0
Traditional Homestead 5.00 pa 5.00 pa 0.0
27. P.T.O. Rentals Proclaimed Townships
(2) Residential - Developed, on site value per 0.025 0.025 0.0

NS$ per year
(b) Residential - Undeveloped, on site value 0.03 0.03 0.0
__per N§ per year
(c) Business - Developed, on site value per 0.025 0.025 0.0
N$ per year
(d) Business - Undeveloped, on site value 0.03 0.03 0.0
per N§ per years
28. Renting of informal Settlement .
(a) Residential basic per year 120,00 120.00 0.0
(b) All other consumers basic per year 300.00 300.00 0.0
plus VAT plus VAT
29. Open Market
(a) Stall 185.00 200.00 8.1
(b) Open space 20.00 per m?| 20.00 per m? 0.0
(c) Car wash 150.00 165.00 10.0
(d) Cooling Facility per month (Tenants) 10.00 30.00 200.0
(e) Cooling Facility per day (Non-Tenants) 40.00 40.00 0.0
30. Renting Open Space
(a) Mayor Park 150.00 165.00 10.0
31. Renting Caravan
(a) Caravan per m? 0 25.00 0.0
32. Plant Hire
Bulldozer D6 532.40 585.60 10.0
Motor Grader 459.20 505.10 10.0
Front End Loader Cat 950 428.30 471.10 10.0
Sewer Cleaner Hydro blast 198.30 218.10 10.0
Sewer Cleaner Septic tank 198.30 218.10 10.0
Excavator Pock lain 459.20 505.10 10.0
Low bed truck 382.00 420.20 10.0
Tipper Truck 7 ton 275.50 303.05 10.0
Mobile Crane Heavy Galleon 428.30 471.10 10.0
Water Tank 228.90 251.80 10.0
Tractor 275.50 303.05 10.0
Welding Plant 75.90 83.50 10.0
Compressor 3 Ton & Smaller 153.10 168.40 10.0
Roller Galleon 228.90 251.80 10.0
Isuzu 7 ton 275.50 303.05 10.0
plus 8.25 km | plus 9.00 km
Refuse Truck New 200.00 n/a
per hour
Fire Brigade 363.00 363.00 0.0
per call out per call out
BY ORDER OF COUNCIL
COUNCILLOR E.A. UUTONI




22 Government Gazette 1 July 2005 No.3456

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY
No. 117 2005 .. -~

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF CONTROL
AND KEEPING OF DOGS

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 2(1) of the Dog Tax
Ordinance, 1978 (Ordinance 19 of 1978), amends the charges and fees in respect of the
control and keeping of dogs, as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE
All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax.
The tariff of fees is hereby amended -
1. By the substitution in item 1 for the amount “N$22.00” of the amount “N$24.20".
2: By the substitution in item 2 for the amount “N$44.00” of the amount “N$48.40.
3. By the substitution in item 3 for the amount “N$110.00” of the amount “N§121.00”.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

U.M.N. MUATUNGA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY
No. 118 2005
AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ABATTOIR
The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in
respect of the abattoir, as set out in the Schedule.
SCHEDULE
All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax.
The tariff of fees is hereby amended -
1. By thesubstitution in item 1(a) for the amount “N$13.20” of the amount “N$14.55”.
2. By the substitution in item 1(b) for the amount “N$3.30” of the amount “N$3.65”.
3. By the substitution in item 1(c) for the amount “N$8.25” of the amount “N$9.10”.
4, By the substitution in item 1(d) for the amount “N$3.30” of the amount “N$3.65”.
5. By the substitution in item 2(a) for the amount “N$1 9.60” of the amount “N$24.60".
6. By the substitution in item 2(b) for the amount “N$4.95” of the amount “N$6.30”.

7. By the substitution in item 2(c) for the amount “N$12.37” of the amount “N$15.70”.

8. By the substitution in item 2(d) for the amount “N$4.72” of the amount ““ “N$4.95”.




No.3456 : Government Gazette 1 July 2005 23

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

U.M.N. MUATUNGA '
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY
No. 119 2005

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF FOOD DISPOSAL
AND BUSINESS REGISTRATION

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local

Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in

respect of food disposal and business registration, as set out in the Schedule.
SCHEDULE

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax.

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

1: By the substitution in item 1 for the amount “N$100.00” of the amount “N$110.00”.

2. By the substitution in item 2 for the amount “N$173.00” of the amount “N$190.30”.

3. By the substitution in item 3 for the amounts “N$346.00” and “N$88.00” of the
amounts “N$380.60” and “N$96.80” respectively.

4. By the substitution in item 4 for the amount “N$58.00” of the amount “N$63.80”.
5. By the substitution in item 5 for the amount “N$10.00” of the amount “N$11.00”.
6. By the substitution in item 6 for the amount “N$15.00” of the amount “N$16.50”.
7. By the substitution in item 7 for the amount “N$15.00” of the amount “N$16.50”.
BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

U.M.N. MUATUNGA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY
No. 120 2005

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT
OF REMOVAL OF REFUSE

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in
respect of the removal of refuse, as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax.

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

1. By the substitution in 1tem 1(a)(i) for the amount “N$61.45” of the amount
“N$65.007.




Government Gazette 1 July 2005 No.3456

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.
15.
16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

By the substitution in item 1(a)(iii) for the amount “N$22.69” of the amount
“N$25.007.

By the substitution in item 1(b)(i) for the amount “N$67.59” of the amount
“N$74.357.

By the substitution in item 1(b)(iii) for the amount “ N$927.11” of the amount
“N$1,019.85”.

By the substitution in item 1(b)(v) for the amount “N$168.31” of the amount
“N$185.15”.

By the substitution in item 2(a)(i) for the amount “N$50.00” of the amount
“N$55.007. ;

By the substitution in item 2(a)(ii) for the amount “N$161.32” of the amount
“N$177.45”. :

By the substitution in item 2(a)(ii) for the amount “N$303.54” of the amount
“N$333.90”.

By the substitution in item 2(a)(iv) for the amount “N$703.40” of the amount
“N$773.75”.

By the substitution in item 2(a)(v) for the amount “N$1,407.87” of the amount
“N$1,548.70”.

By the substitution in item 2(a)(vi) for the amount “N$2,813.00” of the amount
“N$3,094.30”.

By the substitution in item 2(a)(vii) for the amount “N$3,274.43” of the amount
“N$3,601.90”.

By the substitution in item 3(a) for the amounts “N$425,217.10” and “N$166.38”
of the amounts “N$467.738.85” and “N$183.05” respectively.

By the substitution in item 3(b) for the amount “N$6.00” of the amount “N$6.60”.
By the substitution in item 3(c) for the amount “N$3.00” of the amount “N$3.30”.

By the substitution in item 3(d) for the amounts “N$6.00” and “N$3.00” of the
amounts “N$6.60” and “N$3.30” respectively.

By the substitution in item 4(a) for the amounts “N$1.82” and “N$2.18” of the
amounts “N$2.00” and “N$2.40” respectively.

By the substitution in item 4(b)(1) for the amounts “N$1.21” and “N$242.00” of
the amounts “N$1.35” and “N$266.20” respectively.

By the substitution in item 4(b)(ii) for the amounts “N$1.82” and “N$363.00” of
the amounts “N$2.00” and “N$399.30” respectively.

By the substitution in item 4(b)(iii) for the amount “N$242.00” of the amount
“N$266.20”.

By the substitution in item 5(a)(ii) and (iii) for the amounts “N$52.00” and
“N$60.50” of the amounts “N$27.50” and “N$66.55” respectively.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

U.M.N. MUATUNGA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL

B T A

—<—




No.3456 Government Gazette 1 July 2005 25

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY

No. 121 2005

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF LETTING

OF HOSTELS, HOLIDAY BUNGALOWS, RESORT FACILITIES AND

CRECHE/OLD AGE HOME
The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, hereby amends the charges and
fees in respect of letting of hostels, holiday bungalows, resort facilities and the créche/
old age home, as set out in'the Schedule.
SCHEDULE

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax. |
The tariff of fees is hereby amended -
1. By the substitution in item 5(a) for the amount “N$4.57” of the amount “N$5.25”.

2. By the substitution in item 6(ii) for the amount “N$275.00” of the amount
“N$302.50”. '

3 By the substitution in item 6(iii) for the amount “N$198.00” of the amount
“N$217.80”

4, By the substitution in item 6(iv) for the amount “N$120.00” of the amount
“N$132.00™.

5. Bythe substitution in item 9(a) for the amount “N$48.00” of the amount “N$56.10”.
6. By the substitution in item 9(b) for the amount “N$40.00” of the amount “N$46.00”.

7. By the substitution in item 9(c) for the amount “N$32.50” of the amount

“N$40.50”.

8. By the substitution in item 10(i) for the amount “N$87.00” of the amount
“N$100.05”

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

U.M.N. MUATUNGA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY
No. 122 2005

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF ESPLANADE
SWIMMING BATH

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in
respect of Esplanade Swimming Bath, as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax.




26 Government Gazette 1 July 2005 No.3456

The tariff of fees is hereby amended:-

1, By the substitution in item 1(a)(i) for the amount “N$10.00” of the amount
“N$11.00”.

2. By the substitution in item 1(a)(ii) for the amount “N$5.00” of the amount
“N$6.00”.

3. By the substitution in item 1(b)(i) for the amount “N$165.00” of the amount
“N$170.00”.

4. By the substitution in item 1(b)(ii) for the amount “N$60.00” of the amount
“N$65.00”.

5. By the substitution in item 1(c)(1) for the amount “N$250.00” of the amount
“N$260.00.

6. By the substitution in item 1(c)(ii) for the amount “N$200.00” of the amount
“N$210.007.

7 By the substitution in item 1(c)(iii) for the amount “N$330.00” of the amount
“N$340.00”.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

U.M.N. MUATUNGA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY
No. 123 2005
AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF SEWERAGE
The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in
respect of sewerage, as set out in the Schedule.
SCHEDULE
All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax.

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

1. By the substitution in item 1(a)(1) for the amounts “N$40.89” and “N$191.66” of
the amounts “N$45.00” and “N$210.85” respectively.

2. By the substitution in item 1(a)(ii) for the amounts “N$2.027, “N$1.717, “N$§0.52”
and “N$0.12” of the amounts “N$2.25”, “N$1.90”, “N$0.60” and “N$0.15”
respectively.

3. By the substitution in item 1(b)(i) for the amounts “N$44.98” and “N$278.28” of
the amounts “N$49.50” and “N$306.15” respectively.

4. By the substitution in item 1(b)(ii) for the amounts “N$2.027, “N$1.717, “N$0.52”
and “N$0.12” of the amounts “N$2.25”, “N§1.907, “N$0.60” and “N$0.15”
respectively.

5. By the substitution in item 1(b)(ii1) for the amount “N$404.53” of the amount
“N$445.00”.




No.3456 ‘Government Gazette 1 July 2005 27

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21

22,

24,

25.

By the substitution in item 1(c)(1) for the amounts “N$52.84” and “N$712.86” of
the amounts “N$58.15” and “N$784.15” respectively.

By the substitution in item 1(c)(i1) for the amount “N$47.62” of the amount
NS, '

By the substitution in item 1(d)(i) for the amounts “N$52.84” and “N$712.86” of
the amounts “N$58.15” and “N$784.15” respectively.

By the substitution in item 1(d)(ii) for the amount “N$28.24” of the amount
“N$31.107.

By the substitution in item 1(e)(ii) for the amounts “N$52.84” and “N$712.86”
for the amounts “N$58.15” and “N$784.15” respectively.

By the substitution in item 1(e)(ii) for the amount “N$28.24” of the amount
“N$31.10”. ;

By the substitution in item 1(f) for the amounts “N$5.45” and “N$469.02” of the
amounts “N$6.00” and “N$515.95” respectively:

By the substitution in item 1(g) for the amounts “N$712.86” and “N$469.02” of
the amounts “N$784.15” and “N$515.95” respectively.

By the substitution in item 1(h) for the amounts “N$35.24”, “N$475.26”,
“N$312.66” and “N$156.31” of the amounts “N$38.80”, “N$522.80”, “N$344.00”

© and “N$172.95” respectively.

By the substitution in item 1(i) for the amounts “N$35.24”, “N$475.26” and
“N$312.66” of the amounts “N$38.807, “N$522.80” and “N$343.95” respectively.

By the substitution in item 1(j) for the amounts “N$52.84” and “N$712.86” and
«“N$58.15” and “N$784.15” respectively.

By the substitution in item 1(k) for the amounts “N$52.847, “N$712.86” and
“N$469.02” of the amounts “N$58.157, “N$784.15” and “N$515.95” respectively.

By the substitution in item 1(1) for the amounts “N$469.02” and “N$52.84” and
of the amounts “N$58.15” and “N$515.95” respectively.

By the substitution in item 1(m) for the amount “N$469.02” of the amount
“N$§515.957.

By the substitution in item 1(n) for the amounts “N$35.24”, “N$475.26” and
“N'$47.92” of the amounts “N$38.80”, “N$522.80™ and “N$52.75” respectively.

By the substitution in item 1(0) for the amounts “N$35.24”, “N$475.26” and
«N$312.66” of the amounts “N$38.80”, “N$522.80” and “N$344.00” respectively.

By the substitution in item 1(p) for the amounts “N$52.84” and “N$469.02” of
the amounts “N$58.15” and “N$515.95” respectively.

By the substitution in item 1(q) for the amounts “N$52.84” and “N$469.02” of
the amounts “N$58.15” and “N$515.95” respectively.

By the substitution in item 1(r) for the amounts “N$100.24” and “N$133.85” of
the amounts “N$110.30” and “N$147.25” respectively.

By the substitution in item 1(s) for the amount “N$133.10” of the amount
“N$146.45”.




28 Government Gazette 1 July 2005 No.3456

26. By the substitution in item 2(a) for the amounts “N$1.43”, “N$2.20”, “N$2.20” and
“N$1.43” of the amounts “N$1.60”, “N$2.45”, “N$2.45” and “N$1.60” respectively.

27. By the substitution in item 2(b) for the amount “N$10.44” of the amount “N$11.50”.
28. By the substitution in item 4(ii) for the amount “N$1.73” of the amount “N$1.90”.
BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

U.M.N. MUATUNGA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY
No. 124 2005
AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF SPORTS FACILITIES
The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), amends the charges and fees in respect of
sports facilities, as set out in the Schedule.
SCHEDULE
All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax.

1. By the substitution in item 1(a) for the amount “N$1,000.00” of the amount
“N$1,500.00”.

2. By the substitution in item 1(b) for the amounts “N$50.00” and “N$200.00” of the
amounts “N$55.00” and “N$250.00” respectively.

3. By the substitution in item 1(c) for the amounts “N$50.00” and “N$200.00” of the
amounts “N$55.00” and “N$250.00” respectively.

4, By the substitution in item 1(d) for the amounts “N$50.00” and “N$200.00” of the
amounts “N$55.00” and “N$250.00” respectively.

5. By the substitution in item 1(e)(i) for the amount “N$80.00” of the amount
¢¢N$85.(}0!".

6. By the substitution in item 1(e)(iii) for the amounts “N$120.00” and “N$500.00”
of the amounts “N$125.00” and “N$510.00” respectively.

T By the substitution in item 1(f)(1) for the amounts “N$110.00” and “N$90.00” of
the amounts “N$120.00” and “N$100.00” respectively.

8. By the substitution in item 1(f)(i1) for the amount “N$120.00” of the amount
“N$125.00”.

0. By the substitution in item 1(f)(iii) for the amount “N$1,150.00” of the amount j
“N$1,200.007. '

10. By the substitution in item 1(f)(iv) for the amounts “N$30.00” and “N$40.00” of
the amounts “N$35.00” and “N$45.00” respectively.

11. By the substitution in item 1(g) for the amounts “N$30.00” and “N$10.00” of the
amounts “N$35.00” and “N$15.00” respectively.

12. By the substitution in item 2(a) for the amount “N$28.00” of the amount “N$30.00”.




No.3456 Government Gazette 1 July 2005 29

13. By the substitution in item 2(b) for the amount “N$6.25” of the amount “N$30.00”.

14. By the substitution in item 2(d) for the amounts “N$25.00” and “N$100.00” of the
amounts “N$30.00” and “N$110.00” respectively.

15. By the substitution in item 2(e) for the amount “N$250.00” of the amount
“N$300.00”.

16. By the substitution in item 2(f)(i) for the amount “N$38.00” of the amount
“N$40.00.

17. By the substitution in item 2(f)(iii) for the amounts “N$8.00” and “N$10.00” of
the amounts “N$10.00” and “N$0.00” respectively.

18. By the substitution in item 2(f)(iv) for the amount “N$100.00” of the amount
“N$110.00”.

19. By the insertion of the following after item 2(f)(iv):
“2(f)(v) Rental of mobile sitting: Per unit per day: N$50.00”.
BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

U.M.N. MUATUNGA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY
No. 125 2005
AMENDMENT OF CHARGES ANﬁ FEES IN RESPECT OF LIBRARY SERVICES
The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in
respect of library services, as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax.
The tariff of fees are hereby amended -
1. By the substitution in item 1(b) of the amount “N$3.48. for the amount “N$3.50”.

2, By the substitution in item 1(d) of the amount “N$30.43” for the amount “N$35.007.

3. By the substitution in item 2(a) of the amount “N$30.43” for the amount
“N$31.30”.

4, By the substitution in item 2(b) of the amount “N$18.26” for the amount “N$18.70”.

5. By the substitution in item 3(a) of the amount “N$250.00” for the amount
“N$300.00”.

6. By the substitution in item 3(b) of the amount “N$250.00” for the amount
“N$300.00”.

T By the substitution in item 3(c)(i) of the amount “N$90.00” for the amount
“N$100.00”.

L g

E e TTan s o e,

et v T i e

T




30 Government Gazette 1 July 2005 No0.3456

8. By the substitution in item 3(c)(ii) of the amount “N$14.78” for the amount
“NB1S 25

9. By the substitution in item 3(d) of the amount “N$7.39” for the amount “N$7.40”.

10. By the substitution in item 3(e)(i1) of the amount “N$1.28” for the amount
“N$1.307.

11. By the substitution in item 3(e)(iii) of the amount “N$0.82" for the amount
“N$0.90™.

12. By the substitution in item 3(e)(iv) of the amount “N§$1.50” for the amount
“N$1.65”. i

13. By the substitution in item 3(e)(v) of the ambunt “N$1.30” for the amount “N$1.40”.

14. By the substitution in item 3(e)(vi) of the amount “N$2.17” for the amount
“N$2.40".

15. By the substitution in item 3(e)(vii) of the amount “N$1.30” for the amount
“N$1.557. '

16. By the substitution in item 3(e)(x) of the amount “N$0.57” for the amount “N$0.65”.

17. By the substitution in item 3(e)(xii) of the amount.“N$2.00” for the amount
“N$2.20”.

18. By the insertion of the following after item 3(e)(xi1):

“(xiii) A4 page single sided NOLNet students N$0.45.
(xiv) A3 page single sided NOLNet students N$0.90”.

19. By the substitution in item 3(f)(i) of the amount “N$16.09” for the amount
“N$17.40”.

20. By the substitution in item 3(f)(ii) of the amount “N$7.83” for the amount “N$8.70”.

21. By the substitution in item 3(f)(iii) of the amount “N$16.09” for the amount
“N$17.40™.

22. By the substitution initem 3(f)(v) of the amount “N$4.35” for the amount “N$4.80”.

23. By the substitution in item 3(g)(1) of the amounts “N$6.52” and “N$3.91” for the
amounts “N$7.00” and “N$3.95” respectively.

24. By the substitution in item 3(g)(ii) of the amounts “N$3.91”, “N$4.35” and
“N$2.17” for the amounts “N$3.95”, “N$4.35” and “N$2.20” respectively.

25. By the substitution in item 3(g)(iii) of the amounts “N$3.047, “N$1,00” and
«N[$2.17” for the amounts “N$3.50”, “N§1.50” and “N$2.40” respectively.

26. By the substitution in item 3(i)(i) of the amounts “N$1,00”, “N$0.657, “N$2.617,
“N$1.52”, “N$5.22” and “N$3.48” for the amounts “N$1.307, “N$0.90”, “N$3.057,
«“N$1.75”, “N$6.55” and “N$4.35” respectively.

27. By the substitution in item 3(i)(ii) of the amounts “N$2.00” and “N$1.00” for the
amounts “N$2.65” and “N$1.30” respectively.

28. By the substitution in item 3(j) of the amounts “N$5.65” and “N$9.57” for the
amounts “N$6.10” and “N$10.00” respectively.




|

No.3456 Government Gazette 1 July 2005 31

29. By the insertion of the following after item 3(j)(1):

“3(k)(1) Scanning of documentation, per page  N$9.15”. o

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL )

U.M.N. MUATUNGA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL i

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY i
No. 126 2005 ¥

H
LEVYING OF RATES AND CHARGES ON RATEABLE PROPERTY i
FOR 2005/2006

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 73(1) of the Local |
Authorities Act, 1992 (ActNo. 23 0f 1992), as amended, hereby determines the rates and - :
charges on rateable property for the financial year 2005/2006, as set out in the Schedule.
SCHEDULE |
All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax. :i

The tariff of fees are hereby amended -

1. By the substitution in item 1 of the amount “N$0.056822” for the amount } 1
“N$0.065345”. 3

2. By the substitution in item 2 of the amount “N$0.002912” for the amount
“N$0.003348". |

3. By the substitution in item 3 of the amount “N$0.002912” for the amount
“N$0.003348”.

4. By the substitution in item 4(i) of the amount “N$6.05” for the amount “N$6.55”.

5. By the substitution in item 4(ii) of the amount “N$121.00” for the amount
“N$139.00™.

6. By the substitution in item 4(iii) of the amount “N$484.00” for the amount
“N$557.00”.

7. By the substitution in item 6(i) of the amount “N$0.062504” for the amount
“N$0.071880”.

8. By the substitution in item 6(ii) of the amount “N$0.059633” for the amount
“N$0.068612”.

9, By the substitution in item 7(i) of the amount “N$55.00” for the amount “N$63.25”.
10. By the substitution in item 7(ii) of the amount “N$55.00” for the amount “N$63.25”.

11. By the substitution in item 7(iii) of the amount “N$110.00” for the amount
“N$126.50”.

12. By the substitution in item 7(iv) of the amount “N$110.00” for the amount
“N$126.507.




32 ' Government Gazette 1 July 2005 No.3456

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

U.M.N. MUATUNGA .
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL '

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY
No. 127 2005

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF BUILDING PLANS
AND ROADS AND BUILDING CONTROL SERVICES

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in
respect of building plans and Roads and Building Control Services, as set out in the
Schedule. :

SCHEDULE i
All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax.

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

1. By the substitution in item 1(a) of the amounts “N$44.00” and “N$1.10” for the
amounts “N$50.00” and “N$1.25” respectively.

2. By the substitution in item 1(b) of the amount “N$44.00” for the amount “N$50.00”. I
3. Bythesubstitutionin item 1(c) of the amount “N$44.00” for the amount “N$50.00™.
4. By the substitutioninitem 1(d) of the amount “N$44.00” for the amount “N$50.007.

5. Bythesubstitution in item 1(c) of the amount “N$44.00” for the amount “N$50.00™. i

6. By the substitution in item 1(f)(i) of the amount “N$44.00” for the amount
“N$50.007.

7. By the substitution in item 1(f)(ii) of the amount “N$44.00” for the amount
“N$50.00”.

8. By the substitution in item 1(g) of the amount “N$5.00” for the amount “N$10.00”.
9. By the substitution in item 2. 1(a) of the amount “N$0.50 for the amount “N$0.55”.
10. By the substitution in item 2.1(b) of the amount “N$1.00” for the amount “N$1.10”.

11. By the substitution in item 2.2(a) of the amount “N$44.00” for the amount
“N$50.00”, v

12. By the substitution in item 2.2(b) of the amount “N$1.10” for the amount “N$1.25”.

13. By the substitution in item 2.2(c) of the amount “N§55.00” for the amount
“N$61.00”.

14. By the substitution in item 2.3(a) of the amount “N$15.40” for the amount
“N$17.00”.

15. By the insertion of the following after item 2.4:

T ]




No.3456 Government Gazette 1 July 2005 33

“2.5 Development schemes
In the case of dwellings under a development scheme in
the same township comprising more than 10 dwellings,
none of which exceeds 70m?, and to be erected exclusively
on erven zoned ‘as single residential’: N$75.00 per dwelling
2.6 Dwellings under a self-help scheme
In the case of a dwelling not exceeding 50m? under a
self-help to be erected on erven zoned ‘as single
residential’: N$50.00 per dwelling.
27  Sale of cadastral plan in electronic format: N$500.007.
BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

U.M.N. MUATUNGA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY
No. 128 2005

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF PARKS AND
RECREATION SERVICES

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in
respect of parks and recreation services, as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE
All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax.
The tariff of fees is hereby amended -
1. By the substitution in item 1 for the amount “N$0.15” of the amount “N$0.20.
2, By the substitution in item 2 for the amount “N$20.00” of the amount “N$36.50".

3. By the substitution in item 3(ii) for the amount “N$104.00” of the amount
“N$100.00”.

4. By the substitution in item 3(ii1) for the amounts “N$75.00” and “N$52.00” of the
amounts “N$150.00” and “N$100.00” respectively.

5 By the substitution in item 3(v) for the amount “N$70.00” of the amount “N$76.00”.

6. By the substitution in item 3(vi) for the amount “N$1,000.00” of the amount
“N$1,500.00”.

7. By the substitution in item 3(vii) for the amount “N$1,000.00” of the amount
“N$2,000.007.

8. By the substitution in item 5(i) for the amount “N$5.00” of the amount “N$6.00”.

9. By the substitution in item 5(ii) for the amount “N$5.00” of the amount “N$6.00”.




34 ' Government Gazette 1 July 2005 No.3456

10. By the substitution in item 5(ii1) for the amount “N$575.00” of the amount
“N$630.00”.

11. By the substitution in item 5(iv) for the amount “N$60.00” of the amount
“N$65.00”.

12. By the substitution in item 6(a)(ii) for the amount “N$86.00” of the amount
“N$107.00”.

13. By the substitution in item 6(a)(iii) for the amount “N$41.00” of the amount
“N$107.00”.

14. By the substitution in item 6(a)(iv) for the amount “N$58.00” of the amount
“N$63.007.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

U.M.N. MUATUNGA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY
No. 129 2005

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF FIRE BRIGADE
SERVICES

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in
respect of fire brigade services, as st out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE
All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax.

The tariff of fees are hereby amended -

1. By the substitution in item 1(a) of the amount “N$278.00” for the amount
“N$292.45”.

2. By the substitution in item 1(b) of the amount “N$2,185.00” for the amount
“N$2,294.25”.

3. By the substitution in item 2(b) of the amount “N$2,760.00” for the amount
“N$2,898.00. :

4. By the substitution in item 3(a) of the amount “N$258.75” for the amount
“N$271.70”.

5. By the substitution in item 3(b) of the amount “N$287.50” for the amount
“N$301.907.

6. By the substitution in item 3(c) of the amount “N$287.50” for the amount
“N$292.45".

s By the substitution in item 3(d) of the amount “N$575.00” for the amount
“N$603.75”.

8. By the substitution in item 4(a) of the amount “N$297.50” for the amount
“N$301.90™.




No.3456 Government Gazette 1 July 2005 35 g

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

U.M.N. MUATUNGA gt =™ |
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL ]

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY

BRI b 4 4T T

No. 130 2005 |
i |
‘é AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF WATER SUPPLY :
i The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local i
] Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in i
respect of water supply, as set out in the Schedule. i
|
2 I:§
] SCHEDULE ]
3 |
i - it
) All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax. i
“a The tariff of fees is hereby amended - !

1. By the substitution in item 1(b) for the amounts “N$4.50”, “N$7.50”, “N$11.90”,
“N$25.00” and “N$4.50” of the amounts “N$4.85”, “N$8.10”, “N$12.80”,
“N$25.00” and “N$4.10” respectively.

| 2. By the substitution in item 1(bb) for the amounts “N$97.51”, “N$146.12”,
| “N$194.87”,“N$292.31” and “N$24.20” of the amounts “N$405.15”, “N$157.85”,
“N$210.507, “N$315.70” and “N$26.15” respectively.

3. By the amendment of item 1(c)(i) to read as follows:

! “(i) Industries and businesses

: - 0 to 500 kl per month N§13.00 j
H - 501 to 1 500 kl per month N$14.90 , 'i
- - 1 501 to 3 000 kl per month N$15.90
- 3001 + kI per month N$16.85”.

4. By the substitution in item 1(c)(ii) for the amount “N$7.00” of the amount
“N$7.55".

5. By the insertion after item 1(c)(ii) of the following:
“(ii1) Water for bottling and / or resale ~ N$25.00 per ki per month”.

6. By the substitution in item 1(cc) for the amount “N$2,923.00” of the amount !
“N$3,157.00". i

7. By the substitution in item 2 for the amounts “N$3.85”, “N$9.75”, “N$32.08”,
“N$37.617, “N$65.50”, “N$93.33”, “N$99.00” and “N$104.57” of the amounts
“N$4.15”, “N$10.557, “N$34.65”, “N$40.65”, “N$70.75”, “N§100.807,
“N$106.95” and “N§112.95” respectively.

8. By the substitution in item 3 for the amounts “N$0.13” and “N$15,034.78” of the
amounts “N$0.15” and “N$16,237.60” respectively.

9. By the substitution in item 4(a) for the amount “N$86.52” of the amount “N$93.45.

10. By the substitution in item 4(b) for the amount “N$99.83"” of the amount
“N§107.85”.




36 Government Gazette 1 July 2005

No.3456

11. By the substitution in item 4(c) for the amount “N$46.59” of the amount “N$50.35”.

12. By the substitution in item 4(e) for the amount “N$86.52” of the amount “N$93.45™.

13. By the substitution in item 4(f) for the amount “N$514.46” of the amount

“N$555.007.

14. By the substitution in item 4(g) for the amount “N$83.79” of the amount “N$90.50”.

15. By the substitution in item 4(h) for the amounts “N$7.00” and “N$7.00” of the
amounts “N$7.60” and “N$7.60” respectively.

16. By the substitution in item 5 for the amounts “N$2,562.57", “N$12.00”, “N$3.85”
and “N$4.50” of the amounts “N$2,767.60”, “N$13.00”, “N$4.20” and “N$4.90”

respectively.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

U.M.N. UA MUATUNGA

CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL

BANK OF NAMIBIA

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
AS AT CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON 31 MAY 2005

No. 131

ASSETS

Exemal:

Rand Cash

IMF - Special Drawing Rights

Investments - Rand Cuneucy
- Other Currency

- Interest Accrued
Domestic:

Currency Inventory Account
Loans and Advances: ~ Other

Fixed Assets
Other Assets

LIABILITIES

Share capital

General Reserve
Revaluation Reserve
Development Fund Reserve

31-05-2005
N§

83,803,205
176,751

1,097,378,551
913,078,001
3,648,649

7,260,169
134,793,597

159,169,344
32,145,794

2,431,454,061

40,000,000
234,988,389
408,073,352

0

2005

30-04-2005
N$

54,142,704
162,794

1,194,024,068
1,067,046,011
4,253,162

7,757,219
83,727,159

159,217,131
5,790,106
2,576,120,354

40,000,000
234,988,389
343,952,015

15,000,000




No.3456 Government Gazette 1 July 2005 37
Currency in Circulation 917,510,881 . 904,987,355
Deposits: Government 315,178,727 585,766,373
Bankers - Reserve 212,200,919 205,708,930
Bankers - Current 93,064,776 59,832,632
Other 149,626,414 155,397,504
Other Liabilities 60,810,603 30,487,156
{ 2,431,454,061 2,576,120,354
|
T K ALWEENDO U DAVIDS
[ GOVERNOR CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
%
i




